
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 17 February 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Emma McGinlay 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
January 2022 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests  

4   Forward plan 9-14 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  

5   Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury management strategy 
statement (TMSS) 2022/23 

15-57 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources & S151 Officer  

6   Capital programme and capital investment strategy 59-88 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

7   General fund revenue budget 2022/23 89-191 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

8   Review of the Gedling plan 2020-23 193-216 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

9   Parking provision for residential and non-residential developments 
supplementary planning document (SPD) 

217-289 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager  

10   Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the council 291-300 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  

11   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 27 January 2022 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent:   

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, P Adcock, A Ball, C Goodall, J Gray and F Whyley 

 
68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

69    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

71    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
executive’s draft forward plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

72    GEDLING PLAN Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing cabinet in summary of the position 
against improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2020-23 
Gedling Plan at the end of 2021/22 quarter 3. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

73    DRAFT WASTE AND RECYCLING POLICY  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to adopt the Nottinghamshire 
principles for the reduction of contamination, and to undertake a public 
consultation on the draft waste & recycling policy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the adoption of the Nottinghamshire principles for the reduction 
of contamination as detailed in appendix 2 of the report; and 

 
2) Approve the commencement of a public consultation on the draft waste 

& recycling policy as detailed in appendix 3 of the report. 

 
74    QUARTERLY (Q3) BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT 

REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating cabinet on the forecast 
outturn for revenue and capital budgets for 2021/22, including all 
approved carried forward amounts from the 2020/21 financial year and 
to request approval for changes to the budget as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the general fund budget virements set out in appendix 1 of the 
report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as detailed in 

appendix 2 of the report; and 

 
3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 

2.4 of the report. 

 
75    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2021/22 AND 

QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR Q3  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, informing members of 
the performance monitoring of the 2021/22 prudential code indicators, 
and to advise members of the quarterly treasury activity as required by 
the treasury management strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 6



 

To note the report, together with the treasury activity report 2021/22 for 
quarter 3 at appendix 1, and the prudential and treasury indicator 
monitoring 2021/22 for quarter 3 at appendix 2 of the report. 
 

76    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2020 - MARCH 2021  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing cabinet of Gedling 
Borough Council’s authority monitoring report for April 2020 – March 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

77    RESIDENTS SURVEY  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, providing feedback to 
members on the results of the residents’ satisfaction survey 2021 and 
asking cabinet to support recommendations arising from this. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the results of the residents’ satisfaction survey; and 

 
2) Approve the action plan to ensure that the use of survey data is 

optimised to inform the development of our services in the future, to 
include the following: 
 
a) Develop a programme of further public consultation to support the 

development of the Gedling plan 2023-27; 

 
b) Inform the development of service plans for 2022/23; 

 
c) Consider potential service improvements or amendments for 

consideration as part of the current and future budget process; and 

 
d) Review our communication with residents to ensure they are 

effectively informed about our service provision. 

 
78    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.55 pm 
 

Signed by Chair:    
 

Page 7



 

Date:   
  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 17 February 2022 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination an
[...]
the key and non-key decisions which the Executive Cabinet, individual Executive Members or Officers expect 
to take during the next four month period.  
 
The current members of the Executive Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Payne – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation 
Councillor Peter Barnes – Portfolio Holder for Environment 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration 
Councillor Viv McCrossen – Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 

  

  
 

P
age 13



 

 1 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Non-Parish Funding – Consultation 
Response and Funding Decision 
For Cabinet to approve the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Non-Parish Funding 
awards for 2020/21. 

17 Mar 2022 
Cabinet 

Mike Avery, Head 
of Development 
and Place 

Officer report Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and 
Regeneration 

Open 
 
 
Key 

Carbon management strategy & action 
plan 
For Cabinet to approve the draft carbon 
management strategy & action plan 
 

17 Mar 2022 
Cabinet 

Mel Cryer, Head of 
Environment 

Officer report Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Open 
 
 
No 

Description of the decision Date decision is 
expected to be 
taken and who 
will take the 
decision? 

Responsible 
Officer 

Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

P
age 14



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2022/23 

Date: 17 February 2022 

Author: Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To present for Members’ approval the Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2022/23, for referral to Full Council on 3 March 2022. 

 
Key Decision 

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure or savings, which are significant having regard to the budget for 
the service or function concerned. 
 

 Recommendations: 
 
Members are recommended to: 

1. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2022/23, which includes the 
key elements below, and refer it to Full Council on 3 March 2022 for 
approval as required by the Regulations: 
  
a. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (2.2); 
b. The Borrowing Strategy (2.3.4); 
c. The Annual Investment Strategy (2.3.8); 
d. Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

(Appendix 1); 
e. Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to borrowing for 

2022/23 to 2024/25 (Appendix 1). 
 

2. Note the indicative Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2025/26 and 
2026/27 (Appendix 1). 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Background 

1.1 Introduction 
 

1.1.1 CIPFA defines Treasury Management as “the management of the local 
authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, money-market 
and capital-market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities, and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.”  
 
“Investments” in the definition above include all the Council’s financial assets 
(treasury investments) which are defined as the placement of cash in relation to 
the S12 Local Government Act 2003 investment powers (ie. they represent the 
residual cash left in the Council’s bank account as a result of its day-to-day 
activities). However, investments also include other “non-financial assets” (non-
treasury
[...]
 
banks operating in sterling markets, with credit ratings of green or above in the Link credit 
worthiness service. 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager on (0115) 9013980 

 

  

 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 

Date: 17 February 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team on behalf of the Leader 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

This report summarises: 

a) The proposed Capital Investment Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27; and 

b) The proposed Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 for approval, and the 
indicative capital programme for 2025/26 to 2026/27, in light of the Council’s priorities 
and the resources available. 

The Capital Investment Strategy and Capital Programme determined by Cabinet at this 
meeting will be referred to the Council on 3 March 2022 for final approval.  The detailed 
capital programme proposals are shown in Appendix 2 to this report. 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 
 
1. Note the estimated capital financing available for 2022/23 to 2026/27; 

2. Approve the Capital Investment Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 detailed at Appendix 1 
and refer it to Council for approval on 3 March 2022;  

3. Approve the Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 detailed at Appendix 2 and 
refer it to Council for approval on 3 March 2022; 

4. Note the indicative Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2026/27. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Background 

1.1 The prudential framework for Local Authority Capital Investment was introduced         
through the Local Government Finance Act 2003.   

 
1.2 This prudential framework incorporates four statutory codes.  These are: 

 

 The Prudential Code prepared by CIPFA; 

 The Treasury Management Code prepared by CIPFA; 

 The Statutory Guidance on Local Authority I
[...]
is way are included in the programme.   

Grants and contributions estimated for financing the capital programme include: 
 

  
2022/23 

2023/24 
to 

2026/27 

£ £ 

Disabled Facilities/Better Care Fund Grant (assumed £1m 
per annum ongoing 2022/23-2026/27) 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

S106 Contribution for Affordable Housing Projects on 
Station and Burton Road 

789,000  0 

Homes England grant towards Affordable Housing on 
Burton Road, Gedling 

176,000 0 

FCC Communities Foundation grant contribution for Colwick 
Rectory Play Area refurbishment 

100,000 0  

FCC Communities Foundation Grant Contribution for play 
area refurbishment (subject to successful funding bid) 

89,000 0  

Total Grants and Contributions  2,154,000 1,000,000 

 
Disabled Facilities/Better Care Fund grant funding is now paid by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to Nottinghamshire County Council for 
distribution. The actual allocations to each District Council are agreed by the 
Nottinghamshire Health and Wellbeing Board. There have not, as yet, been any grant 
announcements for 2022/23 so an estimated grant amount of £1,000,000 is included 
for 2022/23 and for the future programme.  Any variation will be reported to Cabinet 
via the usual quarterly budget monitoring process. 

Expenditure in the capital programme has been grossed up and the contributions are 
shown in the table below as adding to the resources available to finance the 
programme. 

 
4.4 Prudential Borrowing 

The total borrowing that is required to finance the proposed 2022/23 to 2024/25 
capital programme is £5.700m.  It is currently estimated that a further £2.414m of 
borrowing will be required to finance the indicative capital programme for 2025/26 to 
2026/27. The proposed borrowing amounts are detailed in paragraph 4.5 below.   
 
The Council’s Prudential Indicators in respect of both the proposed programme 
2022/23 to 2024/25 and the indicative programme for 2025/26 to 2026/27 are 
contain
[...]
Replacement 200,000 200,000
Civic Centre Fire Alarm 100,000
Civic Centre Lift Refurbishment 75,000
Future Resource Development Bids 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Replacement Equipment 0 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

Resource & Reputation Total 629,000 630,000 430,000 430,000 430,000
Total Capital Budget 6,460,300 2,791,000 2,010,000 2,189,000 2,325,000

Proposed Capital Programme 2022/23 - 2024/25 and Indicative Programme 2025/26 to 2026/27

Capital Programme for Approval Indicative programme

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
 
Subject:  General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 

Date: 17 February 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team on behalf of Leader of the 
Council 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide. 
 
Purpose 

This report sets out the revenue budget which aligns to the Gedling Plan priorities, 
objectives and priority actions for the Council for the forthcoming year.  
 
Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision because the proposals will have a significant impact on all wards 
in the borough and include financial implications that are above the threshold of £0.5m 
determined by Council for decisions to be regarded as a Key Decision. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve: 
 

i. a 3% discretionary income inflation increase for the individual portfolios as 
shown in the table at paragraph 2.5.5. 

 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council on 3 March 2022: 

 
ii. that the financial threshold above which decisions will be regarded as Key 

Decisions be set at £0.5m for 2022/23; 
  

iii. a provisional Council Tax increase of 2.89% (£5.00) which balances the 
financing of a Net Council Tax Requirement of £6,726,800 in 2022/23; 

  
iv. that the detailed budget for 2022/23, as detailed in Appendix 2 be 

approved. 

 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
1.1 The Constitution of the Council requires the Leader to present, before 21 

February each financial year, a draft Budget and Performance Plan 
[...]
ly)
0 0 20,000 (20,000) 0

Portfolio Total 10,000 0 30,000 (20,000) 0 10,000

Leisure Services - All Sites

Review of DNA Fitness Membership 

Pricing and Structure, including 

concessions

100,000 100,000 100,000

Leisure Services - Swimming 

Lessons
Increase Swim School Sessions 250,000 150,000 100,000 250,000

Leisure Services - Bonington 

Theatre
Cinema Price Review 4,000 4,000 4,000

Leisure Services - Richard Herrod 

Centre
Review of Operations 45,000 45,000 45,000

Portfolio Total 45,000 354,000 149,000 150,000 100,000 399,000

Garden Waste Services Garden Waste Service Fee Increase 24,000 24,000 24,000

Cemeteries Review of Fees 1,000 1,000 1,000

Portfolio Total 0 25,000 1,000 24,000 0 25,000

All Vacancy Freeze (1 year only) 0 100,000 (100,000) 0

All
Review of Discretionary Pricing 

(provision)
30,000 30,000 30,000

Public Offices Rent - Council Chamber 3,000 3,000 3,000

All Service Reviews 78,000 24,000 54,000 78,000

Portfolio Total 78,000 33,000 157,000 (46,000) 0 111,000

Grand Total 133,000 412,000 337,000 108,000 100,000 545,000

Resources and Reputation

Efficiency Type Inclusion in 2022/23 Budgets and MTFP

Community Development

Health,  Housing and 

Wellbeing

Environment

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23 

Date: 17 February 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23 and seek support for a 
number of amendments to be agreed for referral to Council. 
 
Key Decision 

This is a key decision because it significantly affects residents living in two or more wards. 

Recommendations 

THAT: 

1. The review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23 be noted;  

2. The amendments to the actions contained in the Gedling Plan as set out in the report be 
agreed for referral to Council on 3 March for approval. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As Cabinet is aware, the original Gedling
[...]
their vitality and viability for 
future generations to enjoy. 

The long awaited Environment Act (November 2021) will pose some difficult challenges for all local 
authorities to deliver, but Gedling is committed to becoming carbon neutral by 2030. This will include 
examination of our own operations, the collection and recycling of waste streams across the borough, 
and the development of new communities and neighbourhoods which embrace the highest design and 
environmental standards.

Chase Farm Housing Development overlooking Gedling Country Park

Page 213



www.gedling.gov.ukTel: 0115 901 3901

View from Gedling Country Park

gedlingborough @gedlingbcgedlingbc

Page 214



1 

 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Parking Provision for Residential and Non-Residential 

Developments Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Date: 10th February 2022 

Author: Planning Policy Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

The purpose of this paper is to seek Cabinet approval to publish the Parking 
Provision for Residential and Non-Residential Developments Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 

Key Decision 

Yes 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Adopts the Parking Provision for Residential and Non-Residential 
Developments Supplementary Planning Document;  

 
2) Authorise the Planning Policy Manager to publish the document; and 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration to make any minor 
typographical, formatting or factual amendments to the Parking Provision 
for Residential and Non-Residential Developments Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 

 

Page 215

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) build upon and provide more 
detailed advice or guidance on policies in an adopted local plan. An SPD 
does not form part of the development plan and cannot introduce new 
planning policies into the development plan. However, they are a ma
[...]
tentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council 

Date: 17 February 2021 

Author: Monitoring Officer  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

This report is to inform Members of a finding of maladministration with injustice 
by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“the Ombudsman”) 
against Gedling Borough Council in response to a complaint by Mr M with regard 
to the way the Council handled his application for a Covid-19 business grant in 
February 2021. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision  

Recommendations 

THAT:  

1. The Ombudsman’s decision at Appendix 1 be noted; 

2. It be noted that a copy of this report has been circulated to all 
members of the Council;  

3. A report be prepared on behalf of the Executive setting out the action 
to be taken and reasons for it being prepared.  

  

1 Background 

1.1 Members are aware that if an individual is dissatisfied with the service 
provided by the Council he/she may complain under the Council’s 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments Policy. If the complainant 
exhausts the Council’s complaints process and is unhappy with the 

Page 289

Agenda Item 10



response at Stage 2 he/she is entitled to refer the complaint to the 
Ombudsman. If the Ombudsman decides to investigate a complaint he will 
determine whether, in his opinion, the Council has been guilty of 
“maladministration” and if so whether the complainant has sustained 
“injustice” in consequence. 

1.2 Section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a 
duty upon the Monitoring Officer to prepare a report to the Executive if at 
any time it appears to her that there has been maladministration in the 
exercise of its functions. The duty does not arise unless the Ombudsman 
has conducted an investigation. The Monitoring Officer must consult the 
Head of Paid Service and Chief Financial Officer in the preparation of a 
section 5A report and provide a copy to each Member of the Council. 

1.3 As soon as practicable after the Executive has considered the Monitoring 
Officer’s report it must prepare a report which specifies:-  

(a) What action (if any) the Executive has taken in response to the 
Monitoring Officer’s report,  

(b) What action (if any) the Executive proposes to take in response to the 
report, and  

(c) The reasons for taking the action or for taking no action. 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

This report relates to a complaint by Mr M about the way the Council 
handled his application for an Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) one of 
several Covid-19 business grant schemes administered by the Council. Mr 
M’s application for this grant was refused by the Council as he did not 
satisfy one of the mandatory criteria for the grant, namely, from evidence 
submitted the Council concluded that his business was not trading on 1st 
October 2020. Ultimately, the Ombudsman, following investigation, 
determined that there was no fault in how the Council considered the 
complainant’s application for ARG, as it was entitled to decide the 
evidence did not support his eligibility. There was also no fault found in 
how the Council decided his other grant applications. However, on 2 
March 2021, during the application process, Mr M was sent, in error, an 
email, which was sent in bulk to several applicants. The email invited him 
to apply for a different grant on the basis he had been awarded ARG. At 
the point the email was sent out, the Council had not in fact made a 
determination in relation to Mr M’s ARG application. Mr M queried the 
email, and the Council sent out an email the following day apologising for 
the error and confirming that his application for ARG was still pending 
determination. The Ombudsman did conclude that the Council was at fault 
for wrongly telling the complainant his application had been successful, but 

Page 290



concluded that the Council’s quick rectification and apology for this 
[...]
s required by the Council in line with the Ombudsman’s decision, or 
may propose alternative action in response to the report.  

4 

4.1 

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 291



5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a 
duty upon the Monitoring Officer to prepare a report to the Executive if at 
any time it appears to her that there has been maladministration in the 
exercise of its functions. This report must be provided to all members of 
the Council and considered by the Executive within 21 days of the report 
being circulated. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 

8.1 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Copy of Ombudsman’s decision. 

9 

9.1 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To comply with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989. 

10.2 To propose any action to be taken by the Council to avoid any further 
complaints or instances of maladministration in the exercise of this 
function. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:  
 
Written by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:  
 

 
 

Page 292



1

26 January 2022

Complaint reference: 
21 001 463

Complaint against:
Gedling Borough Council

The Ombudsman’s final decision
Summary: There was no fault in how the Council considered the 
complainant’s application for an additional restrictions grant, as it was 
entitled to decide the evidence did not support his eligibility. There 
was also no fault in how the Council decided his other grant 
applications. The Council was at fault for wrongly telling the 
complainant his application had been successful, but its quick 
rectificatio
[...]
ant point, and it was for the Council to decide 
what evidence it needed Mr M to submit.

45. The Council was at fault for sending Mr M an email which wrongly implied his 
ARG application had succeeded, and this fault caused Mr M some distress. 
However, the Council acted quickly to rectify and apologise for its error, and I 
consider this is adequate to remedy the injustice to Mr M.

Final decision
46. I have completed my investigation with a finding of fault causing injustice, but 

which the Council has already remedied.

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 298


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022
	4 Forward plan
	Appendix 1

	5 Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury management strategy statement (TMSS) 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Capital programme and capital investment strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 General fund revenue budget 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	8 Review of the Gedling plan 2020-23
	Gedling plan FEB 2022

	9 Parking provision for residential and non-residential developments supplementary planning document (SPD)
	Appendix 1  - Parking Standards SPD (2022)
	Appendix 2 - Parking Provision for Residential Developments (May 2012)
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Statement
	Appendix 3A - Consultation Statement

	10 Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the council
	Appendix 1 - Final decision




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 17 February 2022 

 
  

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, P Adcock, J Gray, B Hopewell, E McGinlay, 
A Ball and F Whyley 

 
79    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and 
McCrossen 
 

80    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

81    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

82    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report 
 

83    PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS) 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, presenting the Council’s prudential code 
indicators and treasury strategy for 2022/23. 



 

  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1)    Approve the prudential and treasury indicators and treasury 
management strategy statement 2022/23, which includes the key 
elements below, and refer it to Council on 3 March 2022 for approval: 
  
a)    The minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement (2.2); 
b)    The borrowing strategy (2.3.4); 
c)    The annual investment strategy (2.3.8); 
d)    Capital affordability prudential indicators for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
(appendix 1); 
e)    Treasury indicators including affordability limits to borrowing for 
2022/23 to 2024/25 (appendix 1); and 
  
2)    Note the indicative prudential and treasury indicators for 202/26 and 
2026/27 (appendix 1). 
 

84    CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the capital programme for the next 
financial year as well as an indicative capital spending strategy for the 
next five years. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1)    Note the estimated capital financing available for 2022/23 to 
2026/27; 
  
2)    Approve the capital investment strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 detailed 
at appendix 1 to the report and refer it to Council for approval on 3 
March 2022; 
  
3)    Approve the capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 detailed at 
appendix 2 to the report and refer it to Council for approval on 3 March 
2022; and 
  
4)    Note the indicative capital programme for 2025/25 to 2026/27. 
 

85    GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23  
 
The Director for Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 
introduced the proposed 2022/23 general fund budget. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1)    Approve a 3% discretionary income inflation increase for the 
individual portfolios as shown in the table at paragraph 2.5.5 of the 
report; and 
  



 

2)    To recommend to Council on 3 March 2022 that: 
  

a) the financial threshold above which decisions will be regarded as 
key decisions be set at £0.5m for 2022/23; 

  
b) a provisional council tax increase of 2.89% (£5.00) which balances 

the financing of a net council tax requirement of £6,726,800 in 
2022/23; 

  
c) the detailed budget for 2022/23, as detailed in appendix 2 of the 

report is approved. 

 
86    REVIEW OF THE GEDLING PLAN 2020-23  

 
The Chief Executive introduced the Gedling Plan for 2020-23 and sought 
approval for a number of amendments. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1)    Note the review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23; and 
  
2)    Agree the amendments to objectives and actions contained in the 
Gedling Plan as set out in the report, for referral to Council on 3 March 
2022. 
 

87    PARKING PROVISION FOR RESIDENTIAL AND NON-
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD)  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report, intending to seek 
Cabinet approval to publish the parking provision for residential and non-
residential developments supplementary planning document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

1) Adopt the parking provision for residential and non-residential 
developments supplementary planning document;  
 

2) Authorise the Planning Policy Manager to publish the document; and 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration to make any minor 
typographical, formatting or factual amendments to the parking 
provision for residential and non-residential developments 
supplementary planning document. 

 
88    DECISION OF OMBUDSMAN FOLLOWING COMPLAINT AGAINST 

THE COUNCIL  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report to inform Members of a 
finding of maladministration with injustice by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman against Gedling Borough Council in response 



 

to a complaint by Mr M with regard to the way the Council handled his 
application for a Covid-19 business grant in February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the ombudsman’s decision at appendix 1; and  
 

2) Note that a copy of this report has been circulated to all members of the 
Council; and  

 
3) Note that a report on behalf of the executive setting out future actions is 

not needed. 

 
89    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


